the first Schedule to the General Development Order, 1973.

Class Removed IV(2)

Description

The use on not more than fourteen days in total in calendar year of land any for the purpose of the holding of markets.

With effect from the date hereof, no development of the class referred to above can be undertaken without specific planning permission.

A copy of the Direction and plan is available for inspection during normal office hours at the Smallburgh Rural District Council Offices, Stalham, and at the office of the undersigned.

Dated 29th November 1973.

B. J. Capon, Clerk of the Norfolk County Council.

County Hall,

Martineau Lane, Norwich, NOR 47A. (560)

## PRESTON RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notice of Public Path Diversion Order

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210

The Preston Rural District Council (Footpaths Nod. 9 Much Hoole and 19 Little Hoole—Liverpool Old Road to Liverpool Road) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 28th November 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order, by the Preston Rural District Council.

Its effect, if confirmed without modifications will be to divert a section of Footpath No. 9 in the Parish of Much Hoole and a section of Footpath No. 19 in the Parish of Little Hoole. The new sections of the said paths will run from a point (marked A from the map attached to the Order) on the south-easterly side of a new estate road named Southfield in a south-westerly direction along Southnamed Southheid in a south-westerly direction along South-field to point D on the said plan. At this point it will turn and run in a north-westerly direction between the houses numbered 17 and 19 Southfield to point E on the said plan, where it will turn in a northerly direction and run to a point (marked F on the said plan) on the south-easterly side of Thornfield.

easterly side of Thornfield.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Guildhall Street, Preston, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Preston Rural District Council, Council Offices, Guildhall Street, Preston, PRI 3PP, before 31st December 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Preston Rural District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 28th November 1973.

H. Kirby, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices,

Guildhall Street, Preston, PR1 3PP.

SILSDEN URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notice of Public Path Diversion Order TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971

The Silsden Urban District Council (Woodside Grange Estate) Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 28th day of November 1973 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Silsden Urban District Council as an unopposed Órder.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, will be to divert the first 152 yards or thereabouts of footpath from Woodside Road, Silsden, to Skipton Road, Silsden, by an alternative way along footways to be constructed by Messrs. M. J. Shanley Ltd. on their Woodside Grange Estate, off Skipton Road, Silsden.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Silsden, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and p.m. Monday to Friday.

Amy representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Council Offices, Silsden, Keighley, Yorkshire, not later than the 31st December 1973 and should state the grounds on which

it is mæde.

If no representations or objections are made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Silsden Urban District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted for confirmation any representations and objections which have been made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 29th November 1973.

E. K. Gration, Clerk of the Silsden Urban District Council.

Council Offices, Silsden, Keighley, Yorkshire.

(753)

## WEST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210 County of West Suffolk, Parish of Bildeston (Footpath No. 7) Diversion Order No. 1, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 21st November 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment, for confirmation or to be confirmed by the West Suffolk County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, will be to divert the public right of way running from a point A for approximately 250 feet in a westerly direction

to a point B, to a line running for approximately 320 feet from A to C to B on the plan attached to the Order.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Shire Hall, Bury St. Edmunds, and at the offices of the Cosford Rural District Council, 32 High Street, Hadleigh, and may be inspected free of charge at these offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the West Suffolk County Council, Shire Hall, Bury St. Edmunds, not later than 27th December 1973, and should state the grounds on

which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the West Suffolk County Council, may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 29th November 1973.

(529)

(745)

Alan F. Skinner.

## WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (as amended by the Town and Country Planning (Amendment) Act, 1973).

Worcestershire County Structure Plan, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the Examination in Public of Notice is hereby given that the Examination in Public of selected matters arising on the above-named Structure Plan by a panel under the chairmanship of Mr. I. D. L. Glidewell, Q.C., will be held at the Worcestershire Hotel, Droitwich commencing at 10.30 a.m. on Tuesday, 15th January 1974. The other members of the panel will be Mr. G. J. Shoebridge (Regional Controller, Housing and Environment, West Midlands Regional Office, Department of the Environment) and Mr. C. Johnson, F.R.I.C.S. (a Principal Inspector in the Department of the Environment).

Following consultation with the chairman of the panel about comments received on the provisional list of the matters proposed to be examined in public and of the persons proposed to be invited to take part in the discussion, the Secretary of State has decided to make a number